seeking health care because of high deductibles and co-pays); 15 

(3) COVID-19 exacerbated and highlighted problems with the status quo health insurance 16 

system including: 17 

(i) Coverage is too easily lost when health insurance is tied to jobs - between February and 18 

May, 2020, about twenty-one thousand (21,000) more Rhode Islanders lost their jobs and their 1 

health insurance;  2 

(ii) Systemic racism is reinforced - Black and Hispanic/Latinx Rhode Islanders, who are 3 

more likely to be uninsured or underinsured, have suffered the highest rates of COVID-19 mortality 4

[...]

§ 201 et seq., the employee is entitled to all paid sick and safe leave 11 

time accrued at the prior division, entity, or location and is entitled to use all paid sick and safe 12 

leave time as provided in this act. When there is a separation from employment and the employee 13 

is rehired within one hundred thirty-five (135) days of separation by the same employer, previously 14 

accrued paid sick and safe leave time that had not been used shall be reinstated. Further, the 15 

employee shall be entitled to use accrued paid sick and safe leave time and accrue additional sick 16

[...]

executive office that services are provided in an effective and efficient manner, consistent with 4 

industry standards. Except for demonstrated cause and at the discretion of the executive office, the 5 

maximum reimbursement rate for a service (e.g., medical, dental) provided by an individual 6 

community health center shall not exceed one hundred twenty-five percent (125%) of the median 7 

rate for all community health centers within Rhode Island. not only bill the community health center 8 

on a fee-for-service basis at the Medicare equivalent rate but also make a series of quality incentive 9 

payments if the community health center meets certain quality incentives.

[...]

§ 1396 et seq., as amended, to individuals who are 25 

sixty-five (65) years or older or are disabled, as determined under § 1614(a)(3) of the Social 26 

Security Act, 42 U.S.C. § 1382c(a)(3), as amended, whose income does not exceed one hundred 27 

percent (100%) one hundred thirty-three percent (133%) of the federal poverty level (as revised 28 

annually) applicable to the individual’s family size, and whose resources do not exceed four 29 

thousand dollars ($4,000) per individual, or six thousand dollars ($6,000) per couple. The 30 

department shall provide medical assistance coverage to such elderly or disabled persons in the 31

[...]

and directed to amend the Medicaid Title XIX state plan and, as deemed necessary, any waiver 21 

authority to effectuate this expansion of coverage to any Rhode Islander who qualifies for Medicaid 22 

eligibility under this chapter with income at or below one hundred and thirty-three percent (133%) 23 

of the federal poverty level, based on modified adjusted-gross income. 24 

(c) Delivery system. The executive office of health and human services is authorized and 25 

directed to apply for and obtain any waiver authorities necessary to provide persons eligible under 26

[...]

amend its Title XIX state plan pursuant to Title XIX of the Social Security Act to provide Medicaid 23 

coverage and to amend its Title XXI state plan pursuant to Title XXI of the Social Security Act to 24 

provide medical assistance coverage through expanded family income disregards for pregnant 25 

persons whose family income levels are between one hundred eighty-five percent (185%) and two 26 

hundred fifty percent (250%) of the federal poverty level. The department is further authorized to 27 

promulgate any regulations necessary and in accord with Title XIX [42 U.S.C. § 1396 et seq.] and 28 

Title XXI [42 U.S.C. § 1397aa et seq.] of the Social Security Act necessary in order to implement 29